










CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondents remain in violation of Section 34-181 of 
the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

ORDER 

It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that Respondents shall immediately comply with 
Section 34-181 ofthe Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

A Fine in the amount of Twenty Five Dollars ($25 .00) per day is hereby assessed for the 
violations that continue to exist on the property, commencing on November 2, 2011 , and 
continuing to accrue on a daily basis until compliance is achieved. 

The Respondents are further assessed One Hundred Seven Dollars and Eleven Cents 
($107.11) for the unpaid administrative costs incurred in prosecuting the October 18, 2011 
Violation Hearing, as well as Eighty Eight Dollars and Nineteen Cents ($88.19) for the 
administrative costs incuned in prosecuting the November 15, 2011 Fine Assessment Hearing. 

Should Respondents violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondents may be 
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation. 
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to cmTect the repeat 
violation and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has 
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing. 

A ce1iified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the prope1iy upon which the 
violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondents, 
pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the 
Respondents to contact the Code Compliance Department at (561) 799-4245 to request a 
reinspection of the property. 

DONE AND ORDERED this J]_ day ofNovember, 2011. 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 

1 BY: G 
KE'iNWAGNER, MAGISTRATE 

Filed with City Clerk 

!72iE'( 
Patricia Snider, CMC, City Clerk 
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 

ORDER ASSESSING FINE 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, CASE NO. 11.08.4949 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

HSBC BANK USA NATL ASSN TRS, 

Respondents. 

----------------------------------~/ 

RE: Violation of Section 79-5 ofthe Code of Ordinances ofthe City ofPalm Beach Gardens. 

Address: 

Legal Description: 
PCN: 

10217 Flag Dr. 
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 5 LT 2 BLK 52 
5 2-4 3-4 2-07-0 1-05 2-0020 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for 
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard 
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 151

h day ofNovember, 2011, and based 
on the evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Assessing Fine. The following 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions ofLaw, and Order are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent, HSBC Bank USA Natl Assn Trs, was not present at the hearing; 
however, there was a finding of proper notice of the violation and of the hearing. 

2. Code Officer Michael Williams testified and produced evidence that the 
violations of Section 79-5 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens remain 
on the propetiy. 

3. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented, the Special Magistrate found that 
the property remains in violation of Section 79-5 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm 
Beach Gardens. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above-stated facts , Respondents remain in violation of Section 79-5 of the 
Code of Ordinances ofthe City ofPalm Beach Gardens. 

ORDER 

It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that Respondents shall immediately comply with 
Section 79-5 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

A Fine in the amount of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per day is hereby assessed for the 
violations that continue to exist on the property, commencing on November 2, 2011, and 
continuing to accrue on a daily basis until compliance is achieved. 

The Respondents are further assessed One Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Four Cents 
($118.04) for the unpaid administrative costs incmTed in prosecuting the October 18, 2011 
Violation Hearing, as well as Ninety Two Dollars and Ninety Three Cents ($92.93) for the 
administrative costs incurred in prosecuting the November 15, 2011 Fine Assessment Hearing. 

Should Respondents violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondents may be 
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation. 
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat 
violation and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has 
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing. 

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the property upon which the 
violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondents, 
pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the 
Respondents to contact the Code Compliance Department at (561) 799-4245 to request a 
reinspection of the property. 

DONE AND ORDERED this~ day ofNovember, 2011. 

Filed with City Cieri< 

~;:e: ~~ . 
Patricia Snider, CMC, City Clerk 
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 

ORDER ASSESSING FINE 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, CASE N0.11.08.4945 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, 

Respondent. 

----------------------------------~/ 

RE: Violation of Section 79-5 ofthe Code of Ordinances ofthe City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

Address: 

Legal Description: 
PCN: 

10188 Flag Drive 
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 5 LOT 13 BLK 53 
52-43-42-07-01-053-0130 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for 
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard 
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 15111 day of November, 2011, and based 
on the evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Assessing Fine. The following 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent, JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, was not present at the hearing; 
however, there was a finding of proper notice of the violation and of the hearing. 

2. Code Officer Michael Williams testified and produced evidence that the 
violations of Section 79-5 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens remain 
on the property. 

3. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented, the Special Magistrate found that 
the propetiy remains in violation of Section 79-5 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm 
Beach Gardens. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent remains in violation of Section 79-5 of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

ORDER 

It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that Respondent shall immediately comply with 
Section 79-5 ofthe Code of Ordinances ofthe City ofPalm Beach Gardens. 

A Fine in the amount of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per day is hereby 
assessed for the violations that continue to exist on the property, commencing on September 28, 
2011, and continuing to accrue on a daily basis until compliance is achieved. 

The Respondents are further assessed One Hundred Twenty One Dollars and Sixty Three 
Cents ($121.63) for the unpaid administrative costs incurred in prosecuting the October 18, 2011 
Violation Hearing, as well as Ninety Two Dollars and Sixty Three Cents ($92.63) for the 
administrative costs incurred in prosecuting the November 15, 2011 Fine Assessment Hearing. 

Should Respondent violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondent may be 
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation. 
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to conect the repeat 
violation and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has 
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing. 

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the pro petty upon which the 
violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent, pursuant 
to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes . 

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the 
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Department at (561) 799-4245 to request a 
reinspection of the property. 

DONE AND ORDERED this 1]_ day ofNovember, 2011. 

CITY OF PALM BEACH 
CODE COMP fANCE 

IN WAGNER, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
Filed with City Clerk 
Date: ~r( 4 

By: ~ 
Patricia Smder, CMC, City Clerk 
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 

ORDER ASSESSING FINE 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, CASE NO. 11.05.4627 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

GASTION INC, 

Respondent. 

--------------------------------~/ 

RE: Violation of Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach 
Gardens. 

Address: 4481 Nmihlake Blvd 
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 

Legal Description: 13-42-42, N 150 FT OF S 200 FT OF E 150 FT OF W 200 
FT OF SE Y4 (LESS W 3 FT & TRGLR SHAPED 
PARCEL IN SW CORNER FOR RD R/W IN 
OR2257P1098) 

PCN: 52-42-42-13-00-000-5030 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for 
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard 
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 15th day ofNovember, 2011, and based 
on the evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Assessing Fine. The following 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent, Gastion Inc, was not present at the hearing; however, there was 
a finding of proper notice of the violation and of the hearing. 

2. Code Officer Ismael Vasquez testified and produced evidence that the violations 
of Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens remain on the 
property. 

3. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented, the Special Magistrate found that 
the property remains in violation of Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 
Palm Beach Gardens. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent remains in violation of Section 78-285 of 
the Code of Ordinances ofthe City ofPalm Beach Gardens. 

ORDER 

It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that Respondent shall immediately comply with 
Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

A Fine in the amount of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per day is hereby assessed for the 
violations that continue to exist on the property, commencing on November 2, 2011 , and 
continuing to accrue on a daily basis until compliance is achieved. 

The Respondent is further assessed Ninety Four Dollars and Three Cents ($94.03) for the 
unpaid administrative costs incurred in prosecuting the October 18, 2011 Violation Hearing, as 
well as Ninety Four Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($94.18) for the administrative costs incuned in 
prosecuting the November 15, 2011 Fine Assessment Hearing. 

Should Respondent violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondent may be 
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation. 
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat 
violation and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has 
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing. 

A ce1tified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the prope1ty upon which the 
violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent, pursuant 
to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the 
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Department at (561) 799-4245 to request a 
reinspection of the property. 

DONE AND ORDERED this j]_ day ofNovember, 2011. 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 

CODE ~LIANCEJ 
BY: ~ 

VINWAGNER, S~GISTRATE 
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION AND CONTINUING FINE ASSESSMENT HEARING 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, CASE NO. 11.02.4382 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, 

Respondent. 
I -----------------------------------

RE: Violation of Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach 
Gardens. 

Address: 9482 Macarthur Blvd 
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 

Legal Description: 18-42-43, SLY 330FT OF NE Y4 W OF CNL C-17 & E OF 
PROPOSED ELY R/W LI OF GARDEN BLVD & THPT 
OF SE Y4 L YG BET CNL C-17 & PROPSED ELY R/W LI 
OF GARDEN BLVD IN OR659P714 

PCN: 52-43-42-18-00-000-5080 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for 
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard 
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 15th day of November, 2011, and based 
on the evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Finding Violation and Continuing 
Fine Assessment Hearing. The following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are 
hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent, School Board of Palm Beach County, was not present at the 
hearing; however, there was a finding of proper notice of the violation and of the hearing. 

2. Code Officer Robert Williams testified and produced evidence that the violations 
of Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens remain on the 
propetiy. Additional testimony was presented that the Respondent is working to achieve 
compliance but requires additional time. 

3. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented, the Special Magistrate found that 
the property remains in violation of Section 78-285 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 
Palm Beach Gardens. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent remains in violation of Section 78-285 of 
the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. 

ORDER 

It is the Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that the November 15111
, 2011 

Fine Assessment Hearing be continued. 

It is the further Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that the Respondent, 
School Board of Palm Beach County, shall comply with Section 78-285 as required by the 
previous Order Finding Violation. 

If Respondent does not comply within the time specified, a Fine of Two Hundred Fifty 
Dollars ($250.00) per day shall be assessed for each day the violation continues to exist. 

A Fine Assessment Hearing will be held before the Special Magistrate on the 21st day of 
February, 2012 at 2:00 p.m., at the Palm Beach Gardens City Council Chambers, 10500 North 
Military Trail, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410. 

Should Respondent violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondent may be 
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation. 
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat 
violation, and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has 
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing. 

A ce11ified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the prope11y upon which the 
violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent, pursuant 
to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the 
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Division at (561) 799-4245 to request a 
reinspection of the property. 

DONE AND ORDERED this J]__ day ofNovember, 2011. 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 

CODE CC:~;;NC,E J 
BY: ~ 

KIN wAGNER, SPECIArems:r=RA TE 

By: . 

Filed with City Clerk 

Date: ~~~ 

Patricia Snider, CMC, City Cieri\: 
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